
1 | P a g e  
 

  डेिडकेटेड ᮨेट कॉᳯरडोर कॉपᲃरेशन ऑफ इंिडया िलिमटेड 
(भारत सरकार का उपᮓम) 

रेल मंᮢ ालय  
 

Tender No. DFCCIL/ TDL/BPU-KRJ/Elect/TRD/1                               Date: 20.09.2019 
 
M/s ____________________ 

          _____________________ 

नोᳯटस ई-िनिवदा 
 

1. मुय महाᮧबंधक / टीडीएल, डीएफसीसीआईएल, 3/20, केपीएस टॉवर, मयूर कॉ᭥᭡लेस, तीसरी 
मंिजल, तुलसी िसनेमा के पास, एनएच -02, नगला पादी, आगरा -282002, यूपी, अहᭅता ᮧा᳙ 
करने वाली तथा अपिेᭃत अनुभव और िवᱫीय ᭃमता रखने वाली फमᲃ / कंपिनयᲂ से िनधाᭅᳯरत 
ᮧपᮢ पर एकल पैकेट ᮧणाली मᱶ िन᳜िलिखत कायᭅ के िलए ई – िनिवदा आमंिᮢत करते हᱹ : - 

 

िनिवदा ᮓमाकं DFCCIL/ TDL/BPU-KRJ/Elect/TRD/1    
                    

कायᭅ का नाम डी.एफ.सी.सी.आई.एल के ᭠यू भाउपरु से ᭠य ूखजुाᭅ सेशन पर 2x25kV ओ.एच.ई. एव ं
पॉवर स᭡लाई इं᭭टालेशन का 06 (छह) महीनᲂ कᳱ अविध के िलए मᱶटेनᱶस का कायᭅ । 

अनुमािनत लागत Rs.1,00,73,911/- (केवल एक करोड़ ितहतर लाख नौ सौ यारह ᱧपये ) 
 

अनुबंध कᳱ अविध कुल 06 (Six) महीने 
 

बयाना रािश Rs. 2,01,478/-  (केवल दो लाख एक हज़ार चार सौ अठातर ᱧपये ) (DFCCIL खाते 
मᱶ जमा ᳰकया जाना ह।ै खाता िववरण िनिवदा मᱶ उ᭨लेख ᳰकया गया ह)ै  

अथवा 
िनिवदा के िलए एमएसएमई मंᮢ ालय ᳇ारा िन᳸द᳥ िनकाय के साथ पजंीकृत फमᲃ / 
कंपिनयᲂ को अनᱷ᭭ट मनी िडपॉिजट जमा करने स ेछूट दी गई ह,ै िजसके िलए 
िनिवदाकारᲂ को ई-टᱶडर पोटᭅल पर छूट ᮧमाण पᮢ अपलोड करना होगा। 

द᭭तावज़े कᳱ लागत Rs 5000/- + जी.एस.टी. @18% = 5900/- (DFCCIL खाते मᱶ जमा ᳰकया जाना ह।ै 
खाता िववरण िनिवदा मᱶ उ᭨लखे ᳰकया गया ह)ै 

अथवा 
िनिवदा के िलए एमएसएमई मंᮢ ालय ᳇ारा िन᳸द᳥ एक िनकाय के साथ पजंीकृत फमᲃ 
/ कंपिनयᲂ को द᭭तावज़े कᳱ लागत जमा करने स ेछूट दी जाती ह,ै िजसके िलए 
िनिवदाकारᲂ को ई-टᱶडर पोटᭅल पर छूट ᮧमाण पᮢ अपलोड करना होगा। 

िनिवदा ᮧोसेᳲसग श᭨ुक Rs 7250/- + जी.एस.टी.  @18% = 8555 (गैर-वापसी योय) िनिवदा अपलोड करते 
समय ई-भुगतान के मा᭟यम से। 

कायᭅ का िव᭭तृत िववरण िनिवदा ᮧपᮢ मᱶ अंᮕेजी िववरण मᱶ उ᭨लिेखत । 
िबᮓᳱ कᳱ तारीख (ऑनलाइन) ᳰदनाकं   20.09.2019  स े
कोरेजᱶडम का मुा, यᳰद कोई हो तारीख पर या उसके बाद 20.09.2019 

(on  www.tenderwizard.com/DFCCIL,  www.dfccil.gov.in) 
िनिवदा ᮧ᭭तुत करने कᳱ ितिथ और 
समय 

 ᳰदनाकं 24.10.2019 , समय 15:00 तक 

िनिवदा खोलने कᳱ ितिथ और समय ᳰदनाकं 24.10.2019 , समय 15:30 पर 
 

नोट: ᳲहदी तथा अᮕंजेी िववरण मᱶ यᳰद कोई िवसगंित पाई जाती ह ै, तो अंᮕेजी िववरण को सही माना जायेगा । 



2 | P a g e  
 

     
                                  Dedicated Freight Corridor Corporation of India Limited 

    (A Government of India Undertaking)  
MINISTRY OF RAILWAYS  

Tender No. DFCCIL/ TDL/BPU-KRJ/Elect/TRD/1                                      Date: 20.09.2019 
 
M/s ____________________ 

          _____________________ 
 

NOTICE INVITING E- TENDER 
 
1 The Chief General Manager/TDL, DFCCIL, 3/20,KPS Tower, Mayur Complex,, 3rd Floor, Near 

Tulsi cinema, NH-02, Nagla Padi, Agra-282002, U.P., invites E - Tenders in single packet 
system on prescribed forms from firms/companies meeting qualifying requirements and having 
requisite experience and financial capacity for the following works:-  
 

Tender No. DFCCIL/ TDL/BPU-KRJ/Elect/TRD/1                    
Name of Work Maintenance of 2x25kV Over Head Equipment along with Power 

Supply Installation maintenance on New Bhaupur - New Khurja 
section of DFCCIL for a period of 06 (Six) months. 

Estimated Cost Rs.1,00,73,911/- (Rs. One Crore Seventy Three Thousand Nine Hundred 
Eleven Rupees Only) 

Period of Contract Total 06 (Six) Months 
Earnest Money Deposit Rs. 2,01,478/-  (Two  Lakh  One  Thousand Four Hundred Seventy 

Eight Only) (To be submitted in DFCCIL  account.  Account  Detail  
Mentioned  in Appendix to tender)  

or 
MSEs registered with a body specified by Ministry of MSME for 
the item tendered are exempted from submission of Earnest 
Money Deposit, for which, the tenderers will have to upload the 
exemption Certificate on the E-Tender Portal. 

Cost of Document Rs 5000/- + GST @18% = 5900/- to be Submitted in DFCCIL account. 
Detail of Bank account mentioned in Appendix to Tender. 

or 
MSEs registered with a body specified by Ministry of MSME for 
the item tendered are exempted from submission of Cost of 
Document, for which, the tenderers will have to upload the 
exemption certificate on the E-Tender Portal . 

Tender Processing Fee 
 

Rs 7250/- +GST @18% = 8555 (Non-refundable) through DFCCIL 
account. Detail of Bank account mentioned in e-payment while 
uploading of tender. 

Date of Sale (Online) From Date 20.09.2019 
Issue of Corrigendum, if 
any 

On or after Date 20.09.2019 
(on  www.tenderwizard.com/DFCCIL,  www.dfccil.gov.in) 

Date  &  Time  of  
submission of tender 

24.10.2019 upto 15:00 hrs 

Date & Time of opening of 
tender. 

24.10.2019 at 15:30 hrs 

 
 



3 | P a g e  
 

2 ELIGIBILITY CRITERIA  
 

Eligibility of  the applicants shall  be  assessed  based on the  “Eligibility Criteria”,  
“Essential  Qualifying  Criteria”  and  “Other  Qualifying  Criteria”  as  given  in  
Annexure-I.  

 

The Tender document can be downloaded from DFCCIL’s website 
www.dfccil.gov.in,www.tenderwizard.com/DFCCIL & Central Procurement Portal, 
eprocure.gov.in. Tenderers are advised not to make any corrections, additions or alterations 
in the downloaded tender documents. In case, any corrections, additions or alterations in 
the downloaded tender documents are made, such tender shall summarily rejected 

 
3. The cost of tender documents & EMD shall be deposited in DFCCIL account mentioned in 

Appendix to tender.  
 

4. DFCCIL may issue addendum(s)/corrigendum(s) to the tender documents. In such case, 
the addendum(s)/corrigendum(s) shall be issued and placed on DFCCIL’s website at least 
three days in advance of date fixed for opening of tenders. The tenderers who have 
downloaded the tender documents from website must visit the website and ensure that 
such addendum(s)/corrigendum(s) (if any) is also downloaded by them. Such 
addendum(s)/corrigendum(s) (if any) shall also be submitted, duly stamped and signed, 
along with the submission of the tenders. Any tender submitted without 
addendum(s)/corrigendum(s) (if any) shall be summarily rejected.  

 

5. The tender documents shall be submitted in online mode through website  
www.tenderwizard.com/DFCCIL in single bids only. Single offer viz. containing 
Technical offer and financial offer along with necessary documents like scanned copy of 
EMD & scanned copy of Demand Draft/Pay order drawn in favour of DFCCIL, payable at 
Agra towards the cost of one set of the tender documents (Non-refundable) to be 
uploaded. Detailed credentials as per the requirement of eligibility criteria and all tender 
papers except Bill of Quantities are to be uploaded in “Technical offer”. Bill of 
Quantities with rates duly filled in are to be uploaded in “Financial offer”. Bids are 
required to be submitted only by online mode. The prices must be filled after 
downloading the financial bid document in the prescribed format issued through 
online e-tendering website. The financial bid should be saved and dully filled up and 
uploaded on the e-tendering web site using Digital Signature for signing the 
documents.  

 
6. To participate in the E-Bid submission, it is mandatory for the bidders to have user ID &  

password which has to be obtained by submitting an annual registration charges of INR 
2000/- + GST @ 18% (or latest) to M/s ITI through e-payment. Bidders have to pay the 
Tender Processing Fee to ITI through e-payment at the time of submission of bid. Already 
registered vendors with M/S ITI need not to pay registration charges.  

 

7. Tenders shall be opened at the address given below at 15:30 hours on the same day in the 
presence of the tenderer(s) or their authorized representatives intending to attend the 
opening.  

Address of Office of the Chief General Manager/ TDL (for submission & opening of 
tenders): 

 
Chief General Manager/TDL, DFCCIL, 3/20,KPS Tower, Mayur Complex, 3rd 
Floor, Near Tulsi cinema, NH-02, Nagla Padi, Agra-282002, U.P. 
 



4 | P a g e  
 

 
All the Bids received shall be opened on the date and time mentioned above in the tender 
notice. Bid of the bidders shall be opened on a subsequent date through process of e-
tendering, which will be notified to such bidders on line. The sequence of opening shall 
be: 

i) Earnest Money Deposit(EMD)  
ii) Technical Bid.   
iii) Financial Bid.   

8. Tender shall be submitted as per “Instructions to Tenderer(s)” forming a part of the 
tender document.  

 
9. Any tender received without Earnest Money in the form as specified in tender documents 

shall not be considered and shall be summarily rejected.  
 

10. DFCCIL reserves the right to cancel the tenders before submission/opening of tenders, 
postpone the tender submission/opening date and to accept / reject any or all tenders 
without assigning any reasons thereof. DFCCIL’s assessment of suitability as per 
eligibility criteria shall be final and binding.  

 
11. Tenderers may note that they are liable to be disqualified at any time during tendering 

process in case any of the information furnished by them is not found to be true. EMD of 
such tenderer shall be forfeited. The decision of DFCCIL in this regard shall be final and 
binding.  

 
12. DFCCIL reserves the right to pre-qualify the bidder(s) provisionally based on the 

documents submitted by them and open financial bid(s), subject to their final verification. 
In the event of any document being found false, the provisional qualification shall stand 
withdrawn, and the next lower bidder shall automatically come to the position of such 
disqualified bidder. Action against such disqualified tenderers shall be taken as per above 
Clause No. 10.0 of Notice Inviting Tender.  

 
13. The validity of the offer shall be 120 days.  

 
14. The transfer of tender documents purchased by one intending tenderer to another tenderer 

is not admissible. Tenderer can submit tenders only on the documents 
purchased/downloaded from website mentioned above.  

 
We look forward for your active participation. 

 
 

                                                                                                 For & on behalf of DFCCIL  
                                                                                                 Chief General Manager/TDL 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 


